NYS Division of Criminal Justice Services

HATE CRIME INCIDENTS IN NEW YORK STATE BY REPORTING AGENCY

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

Albany

Albany County Sheriff

Albany City PD

Cohoes City PD

Watervliet City PD

Bethlehem Town PD

Colonie Town PD

Coeymans Town PD

SUNY - Albany

Albany County State Police

County Total

Allegany

Wellsville Vg PD

SUNY College at Alfred

County Total
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Bronx

Bronx County NYCPD
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Broome

Broome County Sheriff

Binghamton City PD

SUNY - Binghamton

Broome County State Police

County Total

Cattaraugus

Cattaraugus County Sheriff

Salamanca City PD

Cattaraugus County State Police

County Total

Cayuga

Auburn City PD

County Total

Chautauqua

Jamestown City PD

SUNY College at Fredonia

County Total

Chemung

Elmira City PD

Chemung County State Police

County Total

Chenango

Chenango County Sheriff

Norwich City PD

Chenango County State Police

County Total
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Clinton

SUNY College at Plattsburgh

County Total

Columbia

Hudson City PD

Columbia County State Police

County Total

Cortland

Cortland City PD

SUNY College at Cortland

County Total

Delaware

Delaware County State Police

County Total

Dutchess

Dutchess County Sheriff

Poughkeepsie City PD

Poughkeepsie Town PD

Fishkill Town PD

Hyde Park Town PD

Dutchess County State Police

[l Bl =] U K] K=) E=0 EK=] IY) BN E=] E=l K=l E=] =) K=]

County Total

=
o

Erie

Erie County Sheriff
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Buffalo City PD
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Lackawanna City PD

Amherst Town PD

Cheektowaga Town PD

Hamburg Town PD

Lancaster Town PD

Tonawanda Town PD

West Seneca Town PD

SUNY - Buffalo

SUNY College at Buffalo
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Essex

Lake Placid Vg PD

Essex County State Police

County Total

Franklin

Tupper Lake Vg PD

Saranac Lake Vg PD

Franklin County State Police

County Total
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Fulton

Gloversville City PD

County Total

Genesee

Batavia City PD

County Total

Greene

Cairo Town PD

County Total

Herkimer

Herkimer County State Police

County Total

Jefferson

Carthage Vg PD

Jefferson County State Police

County Total
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Kings

Kings County NYCPD

157

123

134

113

138

SUNY - Downstate Medical Center

County Total

157

123

134

113

139

Lewis

Lowville Vg PD

County Total

Livingston

Livingston County Sheriff

Geneseo Vg PD

SUNY College at Geneseo

County Total

Madison

SUNY College at Morrisville

Madison County State Police

County Total

Monroe

Monroe County Sheriff

Rochester City PD

East Rochester Vg PD

Brighton Town PD

Greece Town PD

Webster Town and Vg PD

SUNY College at Brockport

Monroe County State Police

County Total

Montgomery

Montgomery County State Police

County Total
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Nassau

Nassau County PD
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Glen Cove City PD

Freeport Vg PD

Hempstead Vg PD

Rockville Centre Vg PD

Port Washington Police District

Nassau County State Police
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County Total

67

46

42

35

52




New York

New York County NYCPD
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124

New York City State Police
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Niagara

Niagara County Sheriff

Niagara Falls City PD

North Tonawanda City PD

Niagara County State Police

County Total

Oneida

Oneida County Sheriff

Utica City PD

County Total

Onondaga

Solvay Vg PD

Manlius Town PD

North Syracuse Vg PD

Geddes Town PD

County Total

Ontario

Ontario County Sheriff

Canandaigua City PD

County Total

Orange

Middletown City PD

Newburgh City PD

Monroe Vg PD

Crawford Town PD

Orange County State Police
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Orleans

Orleans County Sheriff

County Total

Oswego

Oswego County Sheriff

Oswego City PD

SUNY College at Oswego

Oswego County State Police

County Total

Otsego

Oneonta City PD

Cooperstown Vg PD

SUNY College at Oneonta

Otsego County State Police

County Total
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Putnam Putnam County Sheriff 0 0 0
Putnam County State Police 0 0 0
County Total 2 2 0 0 0
Queens Queens County NYCPD 72 48 43 45 70
County Total 72 48 43 45 70
Rensselaer Rensselaer County Sheriff 1 0 0 0 0
Troy City PD 0 1 0 1 0
North Greenbush Town PD 0 0 0 1 0
Schodack Town PD 0 1 0 0 0
County Total 1 2 0 2 0
Richmond Richmond County NYCPD 26 20 30 16 11
County Total 26 20 30 16 11
Rockland Spring Valley Vg PD

Clarkstown Town PD

Orangetown Town PD

Ramapo Town PD

Rockland County State Police

County Total

St. Lawrence

St Lawrence County Sheriff

Ogdensburg City PD

SUNY College at Potsdam

St Lawrence County State Police

County Total

Saratoga

Saratoga County Sheriff

Saratoga Springs City PD

Mechanicville City PD

Saratoga County State Police

County Total

Schenectady

Schenectady City PD

Scotia Vg PD

County Total

Schoharie

Schoharie County Sheriff

SUNY College at Cobleskill

Schoharie County State Police

County Total

Seneca

Seneca County Sheriff

County Total
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Steuben

Steuben County State Police

County Total
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Suffolk

Suffolk County PD

111

87

87

69

42

Nissequogue Vg PD

East Hampton Town PD

Southampton Town PD

Southold Town PD

SUNY - Stony Brook

Suffolk County State Police
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Sullivan

Liberty Vg PD

County Total

Tioga

Owego Vg PD

Tioga County State Police

County Total

Tompkins

Ithaca City PD

Cornell University Police

Ithaca College PD

Tompkins County State Police

County Total

Ulster

Ulster County Sheriff

Kingston City PD

SUNY College at New Paltz

Ulster County State Police

County Total

Warren

Glens Falls City PD

Warren County State Police

County Total

Washington

Washington County Sheriff

Hudson Falls Vg PD

Whitehall Vg PD

Washington County State Police

County Total

Wayne

Wayne County State Police

County Total
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Westchester

Westchester Co Dept Pub Safety

Peekskill City PD

White Plains City PD

Mount Vernon City PD

New Rochelle City PD

Yonkers City PD

Scarsdale Vg PD

Croton-On-Hudson Vg PD

Tuckahoe Vg PD

Dobbs Ferry Vg PD

Hastings-on-Hudson Vg PD

Tarrytown Vg PD

Larchmont Vg PD

Sleepy Hollow Vg PD

Bedford Town PD

Greenburgh Town PD

Yorktown Town PD

SUNY College at Purchase

Westchester County State Police
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Multiple

New York City Region Park PD
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Metropolitan Transit Auth
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Long Island Region Park PD

Finger Lakes Region Park PD

0

County Total

15

18

18

13

23

Note: Only agencies that reported at least one hate crime incident between 2012 and 2016 are shown.
*The State total includes counts from multi-jurisdictional agencies not included in regional totals.

Source: DCJS, Uniform Crime Reporting system (as of 8/28/17).

New York City

376

315

308

307

369

Non-NYC

343

284

232

183

206

New York State*

734

617

558

503

598




