NYS Division of Criminal Justice Services

HATE CRIME INCIDENTS IN NEW YORK STATE BY REPORTING AGENCY

		2012	2013	2014	2015	2016
Albany	Albany County Sheriff	0	0	0	0	1
	Albany City PD	2	3	3	3	1
	Cohoes City PD	1	1	0	0	0
	Watervliet City PD	1	0	0	0	0
	Bethlehem Town PD	0	0	1	0	0
	Colonie Town PD	1	1	0	0	1
	Coeymans Town PD	1	0	0	0	0
	SUNY - Albany	2	0	0	0	0
	Albany County State Police	0	0	0	0	3
	County Total	8	5	4	3	6
Allegany	Wellsville Vg PD	0	0	0	0	1
	SUNY College at Alfred	0	1	0	0	0
	County Total	0	1	0	0	1
Bronx	Bronx County NYCPD	28	24	28	31	22
	County Total	28	24	28	31	22
Broome	Broome County Sheriff	1	1	0	0	0
	Binghamton City PD	2	0	0	0	1
	SUNY - Binghamton	0	3	1	3	2
	Broome County State Police	0	1	0	0	0
	County Total	3	5	1	3	3
Cattaraugus	Cattaraugus County Sheriff	1	0	0	1	0
	Salamanca City PD	0	1	0	0	0
	Cattaraugus County State Police	0	0	0	1	0
	County Total	1	1	0	2	0
Cayuga	Auburn City PD	4	0	0	1	1
	County Total	4	0	0	1	1
Chautauqua	Jamestown City PD	0	2	0	1	0
	SUNY College at Fredonia	0	1	0	0	0
	County Total	0	3	0	1	0
Chemung	Elmira City PD	0	0	0	0	1
	Chemung County State Police	0	0	0	0	1
	County Total	0	0	0	0	2
Chenango	Chenango County Sheriff	1	0	0	0	1
	Norwich City PD	0	0	0	0	1
	Chenango County State Police	0	0	1	0	0
	County Total	1	0	1	0	2

Clinton	SUNY College at Plattsburgh	1	0	1	0	2
	County Total	1	0	1	0	2
Columbia	Hudson City PD	1	0	0	0	0
	Columbia County State Police	0	0	1	0	0
	County Total	1	0	1	0	0
Cortland	Cortland City PD	1	0	2	0	0
	SUNY College at Cortland	0	3	0	0	0
	County Total	1	3	2	0	0
Delaware	Delaware County State Police	0	0	0	1	0
	County Total	0	0	0	1	0
Dutchess	Dutchess County Sheriff	2	0	0	1	0
	Poughkeepsie City PD	1	3	1	3	0
	Poughkeepsie Town PD	3	5	1	0	0
	Fishkill Town PD	0	0	1	0	0
	Hyde Park Town PD	0	1	0	0	0
	Dutchess County State Police	3	1	0	1	1
	County Total	9	10	3	5	1
Erie	Erie County Sheriff	0	1	1	0	0
	Buffalo City PD	37	17	15	6	7
	Lackawanna City PD	1	0	0	0	0
	Amherst Town PD	4	3	0	2	2
	Cheektowaga Town PD	0	0	4	1	1
	Hamburg Town PD	0	1	0	1	1
	Lancaster Town PD	0	0	0	1	0
	Tonawanda Town PD	1	0	0	0	0
	West Seneca Town PD	2	2	0	0	0
	SUNY - Buffalo	2	0	0	0	7
	SUNY College at Buffalo	2	1	2	0	2
	County Total	49	25	22	11	20
Essex	Lake Placid Vg PD	0	0	1	0	1
	Essex County State Police	0	0	2	0	0
	County Total	0	0	3	0	1
Franklin	Tupper Lake Vg PD	1	0	0	1	0
	Saranac Lake Vg PD	1	0	0	0	0
	Franklin County State Police	0	2	0	1	1
	County Total	2	2	0	2	1

Fulton	Gloversville City PD	1	0	0	0	0
	County Total	1	0	0	0	0
Genesee	Batavia City PD	0	1	0	0	0
	County Total	0	1	0	0	0
Greene	Cairo Town PD	0	0	0	1	0
	County Total	0	0	0	1	0
Herkimer	Herkimer County State Police	0	1	1	0	0
	County Total	0	1	1	0	0
Jefferson	Carthage Vg PD	0	0	1	0	0
	Jefferson County State Police	1	1	0	0	2
	County Total	1	1	1	0	2
Kings	Kings County NYCPD	157	123	134	113	138
J	SUNY - Downstate Medical Center	0	0	0	0	1
	County Total	157	123	134	113	139
Lewis	Lowville Vg PD	1	0	0	0	0
	County Total	1	0	0	0	0
Livingston	Livingston County Sheriff	0	1	0	0	0
3	Geneseo Vg PD	0	0	1	0	0
	SUNY College at Geneseo	0	0	0	0	3
	County Total	0	1	1	0	3
Madison	SUNY College at Morrisville	7	1	3	2	6
	Madison County State Police	0	1	0	0	0
	County Total	7	2	3	2	6
Monroe	Monroe County Sheriff	4	1	0	0	2
	Rochester City PD	1	4	3	1	2
	East Rochester Vg PD	1	0	0	0	0
	Brighton Town PD	0	1	0	0	1
	Greece Town PD	0	3	0	0	0
	Webster Town and Vg PD	0	0	0	1	0
	SUNY College at Brockport	0	0	0	0	1
	Monroe County State Police	0	0	0	1	0
	County Total	6	9	3	3	6
Montgomery	Montgomery County State Police	0	0	0	0	1
	County Total	0	0	0	0	1
Nassau	Nassau County PD	66	43	41	32	51
	Glen Cove City PD	0	0	0	0	1
	Freeport Vg PD	0	1	1	2	0
	Hempstead Vg PD	1	0	0	0	0
	Rockville Centre Vg PD	0	1	0	0	0
	Port Washington Police District	0	0	0	1	0
	Nassau County State Police	0	1	0	0	0
	County Total	67	46	42	35	52

New York	New York County NYCPD	93	100	73	102	124
	New York City State Police	0	0	0	0	3
	County Total	93	100	73	102	127
Niagara	Niagara County Sheriff	2	0	1	1	0
	Niagara Falls City PD	1	3	1	0	1
	North Tonawanda City PD	0	0	0	0	2
	Niagara County State Police	0	0	0	0	1
	County Total	3	3	2	1	4
Oneida	Oneida County Sheriff	0	1	0	0	0
	Utica City PD	2	1	0	0	1
	County Total	2	2	0	0	1
Onondaga	Solvay Vg PD	0	0	0	1	0
	Manlius Town PD	1	0	1	0	0
	North Syracuse Vg PD	0	2	0	0	0
	Geddes Town PD	0	0	1	0	0
	County Total	1	2	2	1	0
Ontario	Ontario County Sheriff	0	0	1	0	0
	Canandaigua City PD	0	1	0	0	0
	County Total	0	1	1	0	0
Orange	Middletown City PD	0	1	2	1	1
	Newburgh City PD	0	2	0	0	0
	Monroe Vg PD	3	2	2	2	3
	Crawford Town PD	3	7	2	2	1
	Orange County State Police	1	1	1	1	1
	County Total	7	13	7	6	6
Orleans	Orleans County Sheriff	0	0	0	1	0
	County Total	0	0	0	1	0
Oswego	Oswego County Sheriff	0	0	0	0	1
	Oswego City PD	0	0	0	1	0
	SUNY College at Oswego	1	1	1	0	0
	Oswego County State Police	0	0	0	0	1
	County Total	1	1	1	1	2
Otsego	Oneonta City PD	0	0	1	0	0
	Cooperstown Vg PD	0	0	0	1	1
	SUNY College at Oneonta	0	2	1	1	0
	Otsego County State Police	1	1	1	0	0
	County Total	1	3	3	2	1

Putnam	Putnam County Sheriff	2	1	0	0	0
	Putnam County State Police	0	1	0	0	0
	County Total	2	2	0	0	0
Queens	Queens County NYCPD	72	48	43	45	70
	County Total	72	48	43	45	70
Rensselaer	Rensselaer County Sheriff	1	0	0	0	0
	Troy City PD	0	1	0	1	0
	North Greenbush Town PD	0	0	0	1	0
	Schodack Town PD	0	1	0	0	0
	County Total	1	2	0	2	0
Richmond	Richmond County NYCPD	26	20	30	16	11
	County Total	26	20	30	16	11
Rockland	Spring Valley Vg PD	0	2	2	1	1
	Clarkstown Town PD	4	3	1	3	3
	Orangetown Town PD	1	0	6	0	0
	Ramapo Town PD	1	2	0	0	3
	Rockland County State Police	0	0	0	0	1
	County Total	6	7	9	4	8
St. Lawrence	St Lawrence County Sheriff	0	1	0	0	0
	Ogdensburg City PD	0	0	0	1	0
	SUNY College at Potsdam	0	2	3	3	1
	St Lawrence County State Police	0	0	0	1	0
	County Total	0	3	3	5	1
Saratoga	Saratoga County Sheriff	2	0	0	0	1
	Saratoga Springs City PD	0	3	0	1	1
	Mechanicville City PD	1	0	0	0	0
	Saratoga County State Police	1	1	0	0	0
	County Total	4	4	0	1	2
Schenectady	Schenectady City PD	0	0	0	1	1
	Scotia Vg PD	0	0	0	1	0
	County Total	0	0	0	2	1
Schoharie	Schoharie County Sheriff	0	0	0	0	1
	SUNY College at Cobleskill	3	1	1	0	0
	Schoharie County State Police	0	0	0	0	1
	County Total	3	1	1	0	2
Seneca	Seneca County Sheriff	1	0	0	0	0
	County Total	1	0	0	0	0

Steuben	Steuben County State Police	0	1	0	0	0
	County Total	0	1	0	0	0
Suffolk	Suffolk County PD	111	87	87	69	42
	Nissequogue Vg PD	1	0	0	0	0
	East Hampton Town PD	1	0	0	0	0
	Southampton Town PD	0	0	0	0	1
	Southold Town PD	2	0	1	0	0
	SUNY - Stony Brook	2	2	2	0	0
	Suffolk County State Police	0	0	1	0	0
	County Total	117	89	91	69	43
Sullivan	Liberty Vg PD	0	4	0	0	0
	County Total	0	4	0	0	0
Tioga	Owego Vg PD	0	1	0	0	0
	Tioga County State Police	0	0	0	1	0
	County Total	0	1	0	1	0
Tompkins	Ithaca City PD	3	1	0	1	0
	Cornell University Police	3	2	1	0	2
	Ithaca College PD	0	1	0	0	0
	Tompkins County State Police	0	0	1	0	0
	County Total	6	4	2	1	2
Ulster	Ulster County Sheriff	0	1	0	0	0
	Kingston City PD	1	0	0	0	0
	SUNY College at New Paltz	0	2	1	1	3
	Ulster County State Police	0	1	0	0	0
	County Total	1	4	1	1	3
Warren	Glens Falls City PD	1	0	0	0	0
	Warren County State Police	0	0	0	1	0
	County Total	1	0	0	1	0
Washington	Washington County Sheriff	0	0	1	0	0
	Hudson Falls Vg PD	1	0	0	0	0
	Whitehall Vg PD	1	0	0	0	0
	Washington County State Police	0	0	1	0	0
	County Total	2	0	2	0	0
Wayne	Wayne County State Police	0	0	1	0	1
	County Total	0	0	1	0	1

Westchester	Westchester Co Dept Pub Safety	1	1	1	0	1
	Peekskill City PD	2	0	0	0	1
	White Plains City PD	1	0	0	0	0
	Mount Vernon City PD	3	3	1	1	0
	New Rochelle City PD	2	3	6	1	5
	Yonkers City PD	3	7	6	6	5
	Scarsdale Vg PD	0	1	0	0	0
	Croton-On-Hudson Vg PD	6	1	0	0	0
	Tuckahoe Vg PD	1	1	0	0	0
	Dobbs Ferry Vg PD	0	0	1	0	1
	Hastings-on-Hudson Vg PD	0	0	0	1	0
	Tarrytown Vg PD	1	0	0	0	0
	Larchmont Vg PD	0	0	0	0	2
	Sleepy Hollow Vg PD	0	2	0	0	0
	Bedford Town PD	0	0	0	0	1
	Greenburgh Town PD	1	0	1	1	0
	Yorktown Town PD	0	0	1	0	0
	SUNY College at Purchase	0	1	0	3	2
	Westchester County State Police	0	1	0	1	1
	County Total	21	21	17	14	19
Multiple	New York City Region Park PD	0	0	1	1	0
	Metropolitan Transit Auth	15	17	10	12	22
	Long Island Region Park PD	0	1	7	0	0
	Finger Lakes Region Park PD	0	0	0	0	1
	County Total	15	18	18	13	23
	New York City	376	315	308	307	369
	Non-NYC	343		232	183	206
	New York State*	734		558	503	598
	New TOR State	734	017	558	503	598

Note: Only agencies that reported at least one hate crime incident between 2012 and 2016 are shown.

Source: DCJS, Uniform Crime Reporting system (as of 8/28/17).

^{*}The State total includes counts from multi-jurisdictional agencies not included in regional totals.